

No. 18-2773

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

In re JACQUELINE M. STERLING,  
*Debtor.*

---

JACQUELINE M. STERLING,  
*Appellant,*

– v. –

SOUTHLAKE NAUTILUS HEALTH & RACQUETT CLUB, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Indiana, No. 2:16-cv-384

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

---

TARA TWOMEY  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On Brief: Meredith Jury

February 6, 2019

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 & DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. SOUTHLAKE HAD AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO UNDO THE ACTIONS IT HAD DIRECTED BE TAKEN BY THE AUSTGEN FIRM .....	7
A. The Policy Behind the Discharge Injunction .....	7
B. Enforcement of the Discharge Injunction .....	9
C. Statutory Analysis of Section 524 Shows That to Comply With the Discharge Injunction a Creditor Must Affirmatively Undo its Collection Efforts.....	11
III. SOUTHLAKE HAD AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO UNDO THE ACTIONS IT HAD DIRECTED BE TAKEN BY THE AUSTGEN FIRM .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>In re Andrus</i> , 184 B.R. 311 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	9
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F. 3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Babbitt v Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. For a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	12
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F. 3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Cox v. Zale (In re Cox)</i> , 239 F. 3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>De Manez v Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC</i> , 533 F. 3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures trading Comm.</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	12
<i>Eskanos &amp; Adler, P.C. v. Leetien (In re Leetien)</i> , 309 F. 3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Green Point Credit, LLC v McLean (In re McLean)</i> , 794 F. 3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Hardesty v Chase (In re Hardesty)</i> , 442 B.R. 110 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. 2010) .....	13, 20
<i>Hardy v United States ex rel. Internal Revenue Service (In re Hardy)</i> , 97 F. 3d. 1384 (11thCir. 1996) .....	8, 10
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F. 3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 262 B.R. 831 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2001) .....	21

*Lines v Frederick*,  
400 U.S. 18 (1921) .....8

*Local Loan Co. v Hunt*,  
292 U.S. 234 (1914) .....8

*In re Pincombe*,  
256 B.R. 774 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000) .....9, 10

*Robinson v. Shell Oil. Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....12

*Thompson v. GMAC (In re Thompson)*,  
566 F. 3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) .....14, 15

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....3, 9

11 U.S.C. § 362 .....10

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....13

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1) .....13

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) .....14

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1) .....3, 7, 9, 11

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) .....11, 12, 13

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....8
